

Executive Summary Fayette County Public Schools Board Meeting Agenda Item

MEETING: Regular DATE: July 25, 2016

TOPIC: Approval of a BG-4 Contract Closeout Form and Payment Application to the Contract

and Direct Purchase Orders for the Renovation at Garden Springs Elementary

School BG 12-181

PREPARED BY: Myron Thompson, Director, Operations & Support @ 381-4165

Recommended Action on: 7/25/2016

Consent Item

Superintendent Prior Approval: No

Recommendation/Motion: Accept the completion of the contract for the renovation of Garden Springs Elementary School, approve the BG-4 Contract Closeout Form and Payment Application and authorize payment to D.W. Wilburn, Inc. in the amount of \$1,000.00 (One Thousand Dollars), subject to the approval of the Kentucky Department of Education, District Facilities Branch, per the provisions of 702 KAR 4:160.

Bid documents were prepared by the architect, Sherman Carter Barnhart Architects, for a contract for renovation of Garden Springs Elementary School. The contract in the total amount of \$11,765,500.00 (GC--\$7,459,506.82; DPOs--\$4,305,993.18) with D.W. Wilburn, Inc. was accepted and approved by the Board in a meeting held on April 29, 2013 and construction began in May, 2013. The Office of Facility Design & Construction, the design consultants Sherman Carter Barnhart Architects, and the local building code officials have reviewed the progress of the work. Minor changes to the original plans and specifications have been necessary in order to: resolve unforeseen existing conflicts found during construction; comply with building code requirements; correct deficiencies in the plans; or to provide improvements over the original specification. The Board has approved 11 change orders adding the amount of \$81,131.86 to the total construction cost. The adjusted contract amount is \$11,846,631.86. All work has been satisfactorily completed by the contractor. At this time, a BG-4 Contract Closeout Form and Payment Application Form is presented for acceptance of the work by the Board. Remaining payments to the contractor shall not be made until all work is completed.

<u>Item</u>	<u>Amount</u>	Funding Source	Recurring/ Nonrecurring	Measurable Expected Impact and
				<u>Timeline</u>
BG-4 Contract	\$1,000.00	Fund 360	Nonrecurring	Approval of the BG-4 complies with the
Closeout Form and				intent of the requirements of 702 KAR
Payment				4:160 and the Kentucky Department of
Application				Education, District Facilities Branch.

Original Contract Amount	\$7,459,506.82
New Total of Change Orders to Contract	\$82,242.56
Original DPO Summary Amount	\$4,305,993.18
Net Total Change by Change Orders to DPOs	(\$1,110.70)
Total Cost of Construction	\$11,846,631.86

Policy:	licy: 702 KAR 4:160			
Fiscal Impact:	None			
Attachments(s): None			
the Board acce approve the Bo Wilburn, Inc. in	pt the completion of the cor G-4 Contract Closeout For the amount of \$1,000.00 (0	ntract for the renovation of Garden Springs Elementary School, m and Payment Application and authorize payment to D.W. One Thousand Dollars), subject to the approval of the Kentucky Branch, per the provisions of 702 KAR 4:160.		
Melissa Bacor	n, Board Chair	Emmanuel Caulk, Superintendent		